reserves Net

Gross

loss reserves

Outward loss

reserves Net

Fire 5,032,978.69 94,676.67 5,127,655.36 15,310,656.84 (4,740,720.70) 10,569,936.14

Marine and

transportation 4,700,537.60 (631,598.56) 4,068,939.04 1,792,208.48 (339,504.35) 1,452,704.13

Motor 63,286,004.37 (1,427,612.19) 61,858,392.18 33,654,449.57 (812,018.01) 32,842,431.56

Personal accident 191,956.4 (20,285.06) 171,671.34 622,036.39 (46,360.71) 575,675.68

Miscellaneous 11,893,795.33 (8,372,120.09) 3,521,675.24 4,503,310.02 (2,002,919.05) 2,500,390.97

Total 85,105,272.39 (10,356,939.23) 74,748,333.16 55,882,661.30 (7,941,522.82) 47,941,138.48

The sensitivity test is the risk analysis of insurance contract liabilities that may be increased or decreased as a
result of changes in assumptions used in calculation, which may impact on both gross and net loss reserves. The
risk may be caused by the frequency of loss, value of loss and claim and loss adjustment expenses that are not as
expected. The variables used for testing consist of the Ultimate Loss Ratio or "ULR" in the latest accident year
and the Unallocated Loss Adjustment Expenses or "ULAE", and so on.

(Unit: Baht)

 December 31, 2019
 Assumption

change
Provision for gross

loss reserves
Provision for net

loss reserves
Profit (loss) before

income tax

Ultimate Loss Ratios +1% 3,371,949 2,860,359 (2,860,359)
 -1% (3,371,949) (2,860,359) 2,860,359
ULAE Ratio +1% 532,799 532,799 (532,799)

-1% (532,799) (532,799) 532,799

- 41 -

(Sign)  …………………………………………..…………………… Directors

   ( Mr. Sukich  Charanvas   Mr.Pon Titipanichayangoon )

26. RISKS OF NON-LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS (Cont.)
Financial instruments and risk management

The Company’s financial instruments, as defined under Thai Accounting Standard No. 107 “Financial
Instruments: Disclosure and Presentations”, principally comprise cash and cash equivalents, premium due and
uncollected, reinsurance assets, investments in securities, loans and insurance contract liabilities. The financial
risks associated with these financial instruments and risk management policy is described below.